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TAX COLLECTOR’S OFFICE
TO: CARMELA RICCIE, RMC

FROM: KERRI A. TIERNEY 1|~
DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2014
TRACKING NO: 5440

RE: REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS (JOHN HEINIS)

Attached you will find an account ledger print showing all taxes are
current and there are no outstanding tax liens.



FBC: - TAX ACCOUNT INQUIRY -

Account g 192600 Block/Lot/Qual: 053 018 Prp.Cd
QOwner Name: ALVARADO, NOEMI Bank Code : 4A
Location : 6029-3 HUDSON AV 2013 Yr.Tax: 12,701.50 Deduc
Size /Land: 50X100 4 125,000 2014 ¥, Tax: 12,78L.72 0
Value/Impr: 191,000 / 66,000 -PAY DATE-
e e e e e [12/02/14] —====—=——mmm e +
YR.Q.TYP -BILLED~- =-PAID- -TAX DUE- -INTEREST- BALANCE TRAN.DATE
131K 3,084.65 3,084.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 2/19/13
13.2.R 3,084.65 3,084.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 5/02/13
13.3.R 3,266.10 3,266.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 8/13/13
13.4.R 3,266.10 3,266.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 11/07/13
4. 3.R 3,175.38 3717538 0.00 0.00 0.00 2/05/14
14.2.R 317537 3, 175,37 0.00 0.00 0.00 4/07/14
14.3.R 3,215.49 2.-215,49 0.00 0.00 0.00 9/22/14
14.4.R 3,215.48 3,215.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 9/22/14
15.1.R 3,195.43 0.00 3,195.43 0.00 3,195.43 2/01/15
165.2.R 3,195,143 0.00 3,195.43 0.00 3,195.43 5/01/15
- CONTINUED NEXT PAGE -
DATA OK(Pg;Ad;Dt;Hs;Lg;+/-:;N;E) [ 0.00 0.00 0.00]Cur Due
[ All Chgs ]

< NO MORTGAGE ON FILE >
[ Cont'd Delqg: No Since 1997 2 Acum.Prnc.Paid: 0.00 ]



West New York Fire Prevention

Department of Public Safety

428 60™ St. Room 23 West New York, NJ 07093
Office: 201-295-5220 Fax: 201-295-8163

To: Carmela Riccie, Town Clerk

From: Frank Martinez, Fire Official
Date: December 4, 2014

Subject: Records Concerning Violations
Address: 6029 Hudson Avenue

Tracking Number: 5440 Y

Please be advised the address of the above property according to our records at this time has:.

1. Outstanding violations at his time
2. No outstanding fines at this time Fe's ]
3. No open permits at this time

If any other information is needed please contact our office.

Respectfully Submitted,

2
Frank Martinez



.

Bureau of Fire Safety
Department of Public Safety
428-60" Street Room 23
Town of West New York, NJ. 07093

FraI_lk Mart_inez
(201) 2955220 Fire Official Fax (201) 295-8163

Date: 12/04/2014
Page: 1

Registration No. ;_

Titie Jardin Infantil Day Care
6029 Hudson Ave.
West New York, New Jersey 07093

NOTICE OF IMMINENT HAZARD
and
ORDER TO TAKE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Type of Use: ABO1

Inspector: Danessa Real

Inspection Date: November 25, 2014
Premises: Jardin Infantil Day Care

6029 Hudson Ave.
West New York, New Jersey 07093
Block/Lot:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT an inspection by the Town of West New York Bureau of Fire Safety disclosed
violations of the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C, 5:70-1 et. seq.) promulgated pursuant to the New Jersey Uniform
Fire Safety Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-192 et. seq.), and Town of West New York loccal ordinance, which constitute an
IMMINENT HAZARD TO PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, OR WELFARE. These violations are specified on the accompanying
"Volations Report" page(s).

% ok ok ok ok ok ok %k ok ok ok ok

Due to the vicolations listed on the accompanying page(s), YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED by the Fire Official
to take the action regarding the above referenced premises as specified in the space below:

s Vacate the 6029 Hudson Ave of/in the above
referenced building, structure, or premises by 12:00 AM
on November 26, 2014.

You are advised that the Fire Code imposes Liability on the owner for the actual costs of fire suppression
where a vioclation directly or indirectly results in a fire.

REINSPECTION:

TAKE NOTICE THAT, pursuant to the Uniform Fire Code, WITHIN 48 HOURS of receiving written notice from
the owner/agent stating that the violation(s) requiring vacation or closure have been abated or that removal

has been completed, the Town of West New York Bureau of Fire Safety will undertake a reinspection. If this
reinspection confirms that the violation(s) have been abated, or removal completed, this order will be
rescinded.

by e O TN
Frank Martinez, Fire Officiai_’/j

See the attachment for information concerning your administrative appeal rights, and a description of
authorized penalties.

APPEAL RIGHTS



we %{c T

VIOLATIONS

Premises: Jardin Infantil Day Care

6029 Hudson Ave.

West New York, New Jersey 07093

November 25, 2014

Registration No.
Inspection Date:
Initial Inspector:

Print Name: Danessa Real

Page number: 3
Owner/Agent: Gladys Rodriguez
3510 Bergenline Ave.
Union City, NJ 07087
Date:
Inspector: y
The violations cited on the above premises are as follows:
Number Description (Maintenance: 6 Retrofit: 0) Abate by u/A U/A u/a
hiES Location: Building 12/16/2014
Nature: Fire Alarm System Test required as per NFPA 72
requirements without deficiencies.
Code Section: N.J.A.C. 5:70-3,907.20.2
2 Location: Building 12/16/2014
Nature: Emergency Lighting must be Maintained and Tested
Code Section: N.J.A.C. 5:70-3,604.1
3. Location: Throughout Daycare 12/16/2014
Nature: Fire Extinguishers must be installed and
maintained
Code Section: N.J.A.C. 5:70-3,906.2
4. Location: Office 12/16/2014
Nature: Fire Safety Evacuation Plan Needed
Code Section: N.J.A.C. 5:70-3,404.2
i, Location: Rear Exit 12/16/2014
Nature: Means of egress must be Safe and Operable
Code Section: N.J.A.C. 5:70-3,1027
6. Location: Rear Exit 12/25/2014
Nature: Egress Doors must Open without Special Knowledge
or Key
Code Section: N.J.A.C. 5:70-3,1008.1.8

Key: The numbering of violations is for identification purposes only and shall not

the
wgn
wpn

seriousness of any violation.
Unabated - Violation uncorrected.
Abated - Violation corrected.

be construed as bearing in any way on




s Hr &
Premises: Jardin Infantil Care Registration No. iR
Inspection Date: November 25, 2014
Page number: 5 .

Exception: Devices or equipment that are inaccessible

for safety considerations shall be tested during scheduled
shutdowns where approved by the fire code official, but
not less than every 18 months.

Violation #03: Emergency Lighting must be Maintained and Tested

604.1 Scope. Emergency and standby power systems required

by this code or the building subcode of the Uniform Construction
Code shall be maintained in accordance with this code,

NFPA 110 and NFPA 111. Existing installations shall be maintained
in accordance with the original approval.

Violation #04: Fire Extinguishers must be installed and maintained

906.2 General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers

shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with
this section and NFPA 10.

Exceptions:

1} The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not
apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5
occupancies.

2) Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and
maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three
years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable
fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and
approved electronic monitoring device, provided
that all of the following conditions are met:

2.1) Electronic monitoring shall confirm that
extinguishers are properly positioned, properly
charged and unobstructed.

2.2) Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic
monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal.

2.3) The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a
building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment.

TABLE 906.1
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

[please refer to print edition for Table Information]
Violation #05: Fire Safety Evacuation Plan Needed

404.2 Where required. An approved fire safety and evacuation
plan shall be prepared and maintained for the following
occupancies and buildings.

1) Group A, other than Group A occupancies used exclusively
for purposes of religious worship that have an occupant
load less than 2,000.

2) Group B buildings having an occupant load of 500 or more
persons or more than 100 persons above or below the lowest
level of exit discharge.

3) Group E.

4) Group H.

5) Group I.

6) Group R-1.

7) Group R-2 college and university buildings.

8) Therapeutic residences of Group R-2, R-3 and R-4.

9) High-rise buildings.



(201) 295-5220

To:

Bureau of Fire Safety
Department of Public Safety
428-60" Street Room 23
Town of West New York, NJ. 07093

Frank Martinez

Fire Official Fax (201) 295-8163

registration No.: QIR

Municipality: West New York
County: Hudson County
Inspector: Danessa Real
\ . Inspected: November 25, 2014
Jardin Infantil Day Care Page: 1

6029 Hudson Ave.
West New York, New Jersey 07093

NOTICE OF \éIOLATIONS
an
ORDER TO CORRECT

Premises: Jardin Infantil Day Care
Address: 6029 Hudson Ave.,

West New York, New Jersey 07093

Phone: 201-854-0200 Type of use: ABO1l Day Care Center
Block/Lot:
BUILDING OWNER AGENT TENANT /OPERATOR
Name : Noemi Alvardo Gladys Rodriguez
Address: 460-7th St. 3510 Bergenline Ave.
Fairview, NJ Union City, NJ 07087
Phone: *

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT an inspection by the Town of West New York Bureau of Fire Safety disclosed
violations of the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C. 5:70-1 et. seq.), promulgated pursuant to the New Jersey Uniform
Fire Safety Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-1392 et. seq.). The violations are specified on the accompanying "Violations
Report" page(s).

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED by the FIRE OFFICIAL to correct the violations 1listed on the accompanying
"Violations Report" page(s) within the time, or by the date specified. If a reinspection discloses that
violations have not been corrected, and an extension has NOT been requested and granted, you will be subject to
penalties of up to $5,000 per violation per day, or as otherwise authorized by the Act and Bureau Regulations.

IN ADDITION, the ACT imposes liability on the owner for the actual costs of fire suppression where a
vieclation directly or indirectly results in fire.

If you do not understand this order, need assistance, or desire further information about this order, please
call the Bureau of Fire Safety at (201) 295-5220.

BY ORDER OF THE FIRE OFFICIAL

= B ==

Frank Martinez,Fire Official

APPEAL RIGHTS-EXTENSIONS

See the attached page of information concerning your administrative appeal rights, authorized penalties
and the procedure for requesting an extension of time in which to correct violations.

Signature of Owner or Representative Printed Name of Owner or Representative Date



Premises: Jai’&i‘ﬁ’lnfaﬂ! Bay Fare

Violation #01:

Violation #02:

Means of egress must be Safe and Operable

SECTION 1027 MEANS OF EGRESS FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

1027.

1

Means of Egress.

ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION

Registration No.
Inspection Date: November 25,
Page number: 3

Means of egress conforming to the reguirements

of the building code under which they were constructed shall be considered

as complying means of egress if,
fire code official,

1027.2 Deleted.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

L0

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027.

1027

1027.

1027.

4

:2)

7

8

-

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

20

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

Deleted.

in the opinion of the
they do not constitute a distinct hazard to life.

Fire Alarm System Test required as per NFPA 72 requirements wit

907.20.2 Testing. Testing shall be performed in accordance

with the schedules in Chapter 10 of NFPA 72 or more frequently

where required by the fire code official. Where

automatic testing is performed at least weekly by a remotely

2014
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Premises: Jardin Infantil Day Care Registration No. ~

Inspection Date: November 25, 2014
Page number: 5

level of exit discharge.

3) Group E.

4) Group H.

5) Group I.

6) Group R-1.

7) Group R-2 college and university buildings.

8) Therapeutic residences of Group R-2, R-3 and R-4.

9) High-rise buildings.

10) Group M buildings having an occupant load of 500 or more
persons or more than 100 persons above or below the lowest
level of exit discharge.

11) Covered malls exceeding 50,000 square feet (4645 m2) in
aggregate floor area.

12) Underground buildings.

13) Buildings with an atrium and hawving an occupancy in
Group A, E or M.

14) Casinos.

15) Flammable liquid terminals.

16) Adult and child day care facilities.

17) Group overnight stays.

Violation #06: Egress Doors must Open without Special Knowledge or Key

1008.1.8 Door operations. Egress doors shall be readily
openable from the egress side without the use of a key or
special knowledge or effort.

1008.1.8.1 Deleted.
1008.1.8.2 Deleted.
1008.1.8.3 Deleted.

1008.1.8.4 Bolt locks. Manually operated flush bolts or
surface bolts are not permitted.

Exceptions:
1) ©On doors not required for egress in individual
dwelling units or sleeping units.
2) Where a pair of doors serves a storage or eguipment
room, manually operated edge- or surface-mounted
bolts are permitted on the inactive leaf.

1008.1.8.5 Deleted.
1008.1.8.6 Deleted.

1008.1.8.7 Stairway doors. Interior stairway means of
egress doors shall be openable from both sides without
the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.
Exceptions:

1) Stairway discharge doors shall be openable
from the egress side and shall only be locked
from the opposite side.

2) This section shall not apply to doors arranged in
accordance with Section 403.12 of the building
subcode of the Uniform Construction Code.

3) In stairways serving not more than four stories,



Premises: Jardin Infantil Day Care Registration No.
Inspection Date: November 25, 2014
Page number: 7

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL RIGHTS
GENERAL

YOU MAY <CONTEST THESE ORDERS BY FILING AN APPEAL. The request for a hearing must be made in writing within 15 DAYS after
receipt of this order and addressed to:

Hudson County Construction Board of Appeals Copy to: Bureau of Fire Safety

Office of the County Engineer Dept. of Public Safety
Meadowview Campus, 595 County Avenue 428 60th Street Room 23
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 West New York, New Jersey 07093
201-558-7020 Phone: (201) 295-5220

In accordance with the rules promulgated under the Administrative Procedure Act (NJSA 52:148-1 et. seqg. and 52:14F-1 et. seq.)
an appeal request must sufficiently identify the decision or action you wish to appeal, and the specific reasons forming the
basis for your dispute, in order that a decision may be made as to whether your appeal constitutes a contested case.

You are advised that only matters deemed to be CONTESTED CASES, as defined by the Administrative Procedures Act, will be
scheduled for a Hearing. If a hearing is scheduled, you will be notified in advance of the time and place.

You are also advised that the appeal to the Construction Board of Appeals must be accompanied by the fee of $100.00; payable to
Hudson County Construction Board of Appeals.

At a hearing, a corporation may be represented only by a licensed attorney, unless prior approval is given by the 0Office of
Administrative Law.

EXTENSIONS

If a specified time has been given to abate a violation, YOU MAY REQUEST AN EXTENSION OF TIME by submitting a WRITTEN request
to the TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK BUREAU OF FIRE SAFETY. To be considered, the request must be made before the compliance date
specified and must set forth the work accomplished, the work remaining, the reason why an extension of time is necessary, and
the date by which all work will be completed.

TAKE NOTICE THAT, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.10(d), an application for an extension constitutes an admission that the
violation notice is factually and procedurally correct, and that the violations do or did exist. In addition, the request for
an extension constitutes a waiver of the right to a hearing as to those violations for which an extension is applied.

PENALTIES
Violation of the Code is punishable by monetary penalties of not more than $5,000 PER DAY FOR EACH VIOLATION. Each day a
violation continues is an additional, separate violation except while an appeal is pending. Specific penalties are as
follows:

a. Failure to install required protection equipment after having been given written notice of the requirement to do so: A
maximum of $ 2,500 per violation per day.

b. Failure to abate any viclation after having been given notice of the violation: A maximum of $ 5,000 per violation per
day .

c. Storage of any material in vieclation of this Code or the conduct of any process in violation of the Code: A maximum of
$ 5,000 per viclation per day.

d. Blocking, locking, or obstructing required exits:
i. In a place of public assembly: A maximum of $ 5,000 per occurrence.
ii. In any other place: A maximum of $ 2,500 per occurrence.

e. Disabling or vandalizing any fire suppression or alarm device or system.
i. In a place of public assembly: A maximum of $ 5,000 per occurrence,
ii. In any other place: A maximum of $ 1,000 per occurrence.

f. Failure to obey a Notice of Imminent Hazard and Order to Vacate: A maximum of $ 5,000 per day for each day that the
failure continues.

g. Failure to obey an Order to Close for a fixed period of time: A Maximum of $ 5,000 per day that the failure continues.

h. Obstructing the entry into a premises or interfering with the duty of an authorized inspector: A maximum of $ 2,500 for
each occurrence.

i. Any willfully false application for a Permit or Registration: A maximum of $ 1,000.00 for each occurrence.

j. Any other act or omission prohibited by the Act or the Regulations: A maximum of $§ 5,000 per violation per day.

Claims arising out of penalty assessments can be compromised or settled if it shall be likely to result in compliance.
Moreover, no such disposition can be finalized while the violation continues to exist.

Any penalties assessed are in addition to others previously assessed. Penalties must be paid in full within 30 days after an
an order to pay. If full payment is not made within 30 days, the matter will be referred to the Town Attorney for summary
collection pursuant to the Penalty Enforcement Law (N.J.S.A. 2A:58-10 et. seq.).

NOTICE: If you require guidance or advice concerning your legal rights, obligations or the course of action you should follow,
consult your own advisor.



428 - 60th Street, Room 30
West New York, N.J. 07093

Felix Roque, M.D.

Mayor
Dr. Gina Miranda-Diaz, DNP, MPH, RN
Director
Memorandum To: Town Clerk’s Office
Attn: Carmela Ricci
From: Health Department
9 -5 =/
Date: -—-/ --------------------
- (0089 fensonsee
' (A (o < -

Tracking No:-->=2---d... L.

The Health Dept.has & complaint’s regarding this address.

ohn J Fuksa

Public Health Inspector

West New York Health Department

(201) 295-5070 Fax (201) 295-0769

Maria Alvarez
Registrar of Vital Statistics

J4AIF0 3N

Vincent A. Rivelli, M.S.
Health Officer



POLICE DEPARTMENT
WEST NEW YORK, N.J. 07093

Public Safety Robert Antolos
Police Director

To: Director Robert Antolos
From: Lt. Monica Ramos
Date: December 11, 2014
Subject:  OPRA 5440

Sir,

Attached please find the police reports from November 1, 2014, to December 11, 2014, for
6029 Hudson Ave. as per Mr. John Heinis’ OPRA request.

Respectfully submitted,

_';/'/ )
/(\ﬁ,, 7~
Lt. Monica Ramos

RENEH i

1V



WEST NEW YORK POLICE OPERATION REPORT

1. COMPLAINANT NUMBER 2. NATURE OF INCIDENT 3. Date 4. TIME 5. CLASSIFICATION

I-2014-033929 REQUEST ASSISTANCE 11/25/2014 | 13:19

6.VICTIM- [ | COMPLAINANT - [ ] ACCUSED - LAST NAME | FIRST NAME M DOB
INFANTILE JARDIN

7. ADDRESS UNIT TYPE UNIT # CITY STATE ZIP 8. PHONE

6029 HUDSON AVENUE WEST NEW YORK NJ 07083

9. LOCATION OF INCIDENT

6029 HUDSON AVENUE, WEST NEW YORK NJ 07093

10. REPORTED BY (LAST NAME) FIRST NAME Mi RADIO | PHONE | VIEW | OTHER
PREVENTION WNY FIRE D D D |:|
11. ADDRESS UNIT TYPE UNIT # CITY STATE ZIP 12. PHONE

428 60TH STREET WEST NEW YORK NJ 07093

13. WITNESS - OTHER - AGENCY (LAST NAME) FIRST NAME Mi TIME NOTIFIED | DoB

REAL DANESSA

14. ADDRESS UNIT TYPE UNIT # cITY STATE ZIP PHONE

428 60TH STREET WEST NEW YORK NJ 07083

15. ACTION TAKEN

DEPT. INSPECTOR. UPON ARRIVAL THE

CONSIDERED A IMMINENT HAZARD. THE

TODAY ON NOVEMBER 25 2014 I PO. E.

BUSINESS ON THIS DATE AT MIDNIGHT.

ALVAREZ RESPONDED TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS TO MEET WITH THE FIRE PREVENTION
INSPECTOR SERVED THE OWNER (LORENA) WITH AN ORDER WHICH CLOSES THE

THE REASON STATED IS THAT THE DAY CARE HAS SEVERAL VIOLATIONS AND IS
BUSINESS IS NOT TO OPEN UNITL ARRIVED BY THE STATE AND FIRE PREVENTION

DEPTS. NOTHING FURTHER AT THIS TIME.

16. REPORTING OFFICER
OFFICER ALVAREZ, ELVIS

SIGNATURE

17.BADGE #

174

18.HOURS

15:18

19. DATE

11/25/2014

20. REVIEWED

LIEUTENANT SANCHEZ,

21. PENDING

22 COMPLETED

Page 1 of 1




WEST NEW YORK POLICE OPERATION REPORT

1. COMPLAINANT NUMBER 2. NATURE OF INCIDENT 3. Date 4. TIME 5. CLASSIFICATION

I-2014-035409 FIRE ALARM 12/09/2014 19:43

6. VICTIM - |:| COMPLAINANT - D ACCUSED - [:I LAST NAME FIRST NAME Mi DOB

7. ADDRESS UNITTYPE | UNIT # cITY STATE ZIP 8. PHONE

9. LOCATION OF INCIDENT

6029 HUDSON AVENUE, WEST NEW YORK NJ 07093

10. REPORTED BY (LAST NAME) FIRST NAME Mi RADIO | PHONE | VIEW | OTHER
11. ADDRESS UNITTYPE | UNIT# cITY STATE ZIP 12. PHONE

13. WITNESS - OTHER - AGENCY (LAST NAME) FIRST NAME Mi TIME NOTIFIED | poB

14. ADDRESS UNITTYPE | UNIT# city STATE ZIP PHONE

15. ACTION TAKEN

NO FURTHER POLICE ACTION TAKEN.

NORTH HUDSON FIRE DEPARTMENT STATED THAT IT WAS ONLY AN ALARM OFF SET.

ON THE ABOVE DATE AND TIME I PO CADENA RESPONDED TO A REPORT OF A FIRE ALARM.

UPON ARRIVAL I MET WITH NORTH HUDSON FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THEY STATED THAT THE ENTIRE PREMISES WERE CHECKED
AND CLEARED OF SMOKE AND FIRE.

16. REPORTING OFFICER

SIGNATURE

OFFICER CADENA, MARIO A.

17.BADGE #

241

18.HOURS
20:33

1¢. DATE

12/09/2014

20. REVIEWED

LIEUTENANT RAMOS,

21. PENDING

22, COMPLETED

Page 1 of 1




ADELINNY PLAZA

- eae
From: KIMBERLY O'MALLEY
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2014 11:46 AM
To: CARMELA RICCIE
Cc: LISA WALSH; ADELINNY PLAZA; Town Clerk
Subject: OPRA 5440
Carmela:

Please be advised that with regards to the above referenced OPRA request, the building department has no information
responsive to this request.

This concludes this request. Should you require additional information, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

Himbondy O Mkl

KIMBERLY O’'MALLEY

Technical Assistant to Construction Official
Town of West New York

Code Enforcement

428 60" Street, Room 27

West New York NJ 07093

201-295-5179

The information contained in this email message is intended only for the confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. this message is privileged and
confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have

received this communication in error, please notifiy us immediately by email and delete the original message.



